result of changes in market interest rates and the effective weighted average interest rates on classes of financial
assets and financial liabilities, is below:

Floating
Interest

Rate

Non-
interest
bearing

2018
Floating
Interest

Rate

Non-
interest
bearing

2017

Financial assets US$ US$ Total US$ US$ US$ Total US$
- Within one year
Cash and cash equivalents 2,159,687 - 2,159,687 1,845,017 - 1,845,017

Other receivables - 239,282 239,282 - 151,158 151,158

Total financial assets 2,159,687 239,282 2,398,969 1,845,017 151,158 1,996,175

Weighted average interest rate 0.39 - - 0.39 - -

Financial Liabilities
- Within one year
Trade and other Payables - 295,122 295,122 - 164,262 164,262

Other liabilities - - - - 96,234 96,234

Total financial liabilities - 295,122 295,122 - 260,496 260,496

Weighted average interest rate n/a - - n/a

Net financial assets 2,159,687 (55,840) 2,103,847 1,845,017 (109,338) 1,735,679

b) Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables constant.

Change in Basis Points Effect on Post Tax Loss
($)

Increase/(Decrease)

2018 2017

Increase 100 basis points 21,567 18,450

Decrease 100 basis points (21,567) (18,450)

A sensitivity of 100 basis points has been used as this is considered reasonable given the current level of both short
term and long term Australian Dollar interest rates. This would represent two to four movements by the Reserve
Bank of Australia.

UltraCharge Limited Notes to the consolidated financial statements
ABN 97 140 316 463

Page | 55

Note 20: Financial instruments (continued)
c) Foreign currency risk

The currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to change in foreign exchange
rates. Currency risk arises when future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities are